Female aged 65 23.7 23.6 n/a n/a 21.4 20.9

*  The retirement arrangement in Hong Kong pays lump sums to members instead of pensions at the point they retire. Since the amount of the lump sum is not
related to the life expectancy of the members, the post-retirement mortality is not a relevant assumption for the Hong Kong scheme.

  The table above shows, for the United Kingdom scheme, the number of years a male or female is expected to live, assuming they were aged either 40 or 65 at
31 December. The 2011 mortality tables adopted for the United Kingdom scheme are the S1PA projected by year of birth, with an allowance for the medium
cohort effect and a minimum improvement of 1% (the same tables were used in 2010). For the Swiss scheme, the mortality table adopted is the BVG 2010
(an updated version of BVG 2005 adopted last year), an industry standard in Switzerland which is based on statistical evidence of major Swiss pension funds.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below sets out the sensitivity on the pension assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2011 of the two main assumptions:

Change in assumptions
Liabilities

£m
Assets

£m
Deficit

£m

Increase/
(decrease)
in deficit

£m

No change 108.0 96.7 (11.3) –
0.25% rise in discount rate 103.7 96.7 (7.0) (4.3)
0.25% fall in discount rate 112.5 96.7 (15.8) 4.5
0.25% rise in inflation 110.5 96.7 (13.8) 2.5
0.25% fall in inflation 105.7 96.7 (9.0) (2.3)

History of experience gains and losses:

2011
£m

2010
£m

2009
£m

2008
£m

2007
£m

Fair value of scheme assets 96.7 96.3 73.0 58.6 66.6
Defined benefit obligations (108.0) (101.8) (92.5) (77.1) (73.9)
Deficit (11.3) (5.5) (19.5) (18.5) (7.3)
Experience (losses)/gains on scheme liabilities (1.4) 2.8 (1.8) 0.4 1.5
Experience (losses)/gains on scheme assets (6.2) 4.9 11.7 (17.4) 2.1

Intertek Annual Report 2011 | 101

Notes to the financial statements

17 Share schemes
Accounting policy
Share-based payment transactions
The share-based compensation plans operated by the Group allow employees to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of
the employee services, received in exchange for the grant of share options or shares, is measured at the grant date and is recognised
as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The charge is calculated using the Monte Carlo method and expensed to
the income statement over the vesting period of the relevant award. The charge for the share options and for the share awards is